
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/
http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/


 

  

 



Contents  



1 Apologies  

2 Leave of absence 

3 Conflict of Inter est  

4 Public Forum 

5 Extraordi nar y/Urgent Items  

6 Confirmati on of Minutes  

http://www.southlanddc.govt.nz/


Minutes of Wai au/Aparima Ward C ommittee 1/11/2018 







 

 
 

 





Minutes of Extraordi nar y Wai au/Apari ma War d C ommittee 29/11/2018 







 
 

 
7.1 Financi al Report to Waiau Apari ma Ward for the period ended 28 Februar y 2019 

☐ ☐ ☒

 

1 The graph above shows what has actually happened (YTD Actuals), what was expected to occur 
to date (YTD Projection) and then what is expected to occur by year end (Annual Projection) for 
each of the Income, Expenditure, and Capital Expenditure categories. 

2 The ‘Projection’ totals include any approved forecast adjustments. Forecast adjustments show the 
effect of unbudgeted expenditure, projects that have been put on hold or deferred to future years 
and expected changes to income and operating expenditure over the year. 

3 Any significant variances between the ‘Actual’ and ‘YTD Projection’ totals are explained below. 
The details are provided in the attached report. 



 
 

 

Income  

4 Overall income is as projected YTD. 

Expenditure 

5 Overall expenditure is $5,055 under budget mainly due to less burials occurring than budgeted. 
Offsetting this is an over spend in the Waiau Aparima recreation reserve to fell and remove 
dangerous trees and reinstate the grounds at the Thornbury Bridge Reserve. 

6 Total grants and general project costs incurred YTD is $9,200 against a YTD budget of $10,000. 
This is made up of: 

 $500 - Grant to the Otautau RSA for Armistice Day celebrations, 

 $700 - Monowai turn-off Interpretation Kiosk project (this work is yet to be completed), 

 $5,000 - Grant to the Drummond Community Pool to assist with maintenance work to 
the pool, 

 $3,000 - Grant towards relocation of the Waipango Memorial Gates to the Cemetery. 

Capital Expenditure 

7 Overall capital expenditure is $81,295 under projection based on the below details. 

8 The Monkey Island hardstand project budgeted at $80,000 is being removed through forecasting, 
this is yet to be approved by Council. This work is already included in the Monkey Island toilet 
renewal project which is being funded 50% by MBIE and 50% by a public conveniences district 
funded internal loan. 

9 The Gemstone beach boundary definition, fencing & ground works project budgeted at $48,000 
is also being removed through forecasting further to discussions with the committee. This is also 
yet to be approved by Council. Gemstone beach is included in the Open Spaces investigation 
work being undertaken. 

10 Both these projects are not phased and therefore are evenly spread over the year. 

11 Additionally, there have been costs incurred for an information kiosk that was established at the 
Wairio Cemetery. Costs incurred were to complete the kiosk, continuing from work that began in 
the 2017/2018 financial year. Funding for this comes from the existing maintenance budget. This 
work is part of a wider project that Council is undertaking to establish information boards/kiosks 
at cemeteries throughout the Southland District. 



Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee 

10 April 2019 
 

 

 

7.1 Financial Report to Waiau Aparima Ward for the period ended 28 February 2019 Page 15 

 

Development and Financial Contributions 

12 Contributions are collected to fund community growth projects. The use of these funds are 
considered by Council staff when projects are in the planning stage. Certain policy and legislative 
requirements must be met before these contributions can be applied to projects. 

13 The total balance of Development and Financial contributions for your community as at  
28 February 2019 is in the table below.   

Wallace $8 

Waiau Aparima $11,012 

 

Reserves 

14 The projected reserve balance below includes the budgeted interest income which is allocated to 
the reserve accounts at year end plus any approved forecast adjustments.  
 

 
 

Recommendati on 

 

11,483        11,893        11,893        

17,134        17,668        17,668        

23,371        30,472        30,472        

17,653        21,306        21,306        

10,516        10,824        10,824        

11,173        12,408        12,408        

18,468        21,122        21,122        

21,647        22,457        22,487        

Wairio Cemetery Reserve 51,992        53,882        53,882        

6,972          6,900          6,900          

5,164          5,329          5,329          

261,640      140,382      140,382      

457,214      354,643      354,673      



 
 

 

 

⇩



Waiau Aparima Ward manag ement r eport  for the period ended 28 Febr uar y 2019 

















7.2 Retrospecti ve Appr oval of  Unbudg eted Expenditure to Fell and Remove Danger ous Trees  at the Thornbur y Bridge R eser ve 

☐ ☒ ☐

1 The purpose of this report is to seek retrospective approval of unbudgeted expenditure of 
$2,967.83 (excl GST) which was used to fell and remove dangerous trees and reinstate the 
grounds at the Thornbury Bridge Reserve on Gropers Bush Thornbury Road, Thornbury. 

2 To seek approval from the Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee of $2,967.83 (excl GST) which was 
used to fell and remove dangerous trees and reinstate the grounds at the Thornbury Bridge 
Reserve on Gropers Bush Thornbury Road, Thornbury in October 2018. 

3 The Committee has a financial delegation to approve unbudgeted expenditure for locally funded 
activities and to retrospectively approve this unbudgeted expenditure. 

4 It is proposed that this unbudgeted expenditure request, if approved, be funded from the 
Waiau/Aparima General Reserve. The reserve balance as at 30 June 2018 is $261,640. 

Recommendati on 





6 The Thornbury Bridge Reserve is an approved Southland District Council freedom camping site 
and is used frequently throughout the year by freedom campers. 

7 Due to high wind conditions in September 2018, two of the existing trees on the west boundary 
fell into the camping area.  Following this, health and safety inspections were undertaken by 
Council staff and a tree specialist, from which it was determined to close the site until the trees 
had been felled and the hazard removed. 

8 Council engaged a local contractor, Drainage and Excavation Services Ltd, who was available at 
short notice to undertake the felling and removal of the trees. 

9 The only issue is that the Committee has not budgeted for this expense, as it was unknown at 
that time.   

10 The cost of undertaking these works was $2,967.83 (excl GST). 

11 Approve the retrospective unbudgeted expenditure or not. 

 The tree felling and removal has been 
undertaken and the contractor has been 
paid. 

None identified. 

 None identified.  The tree felling and removal has been 
undertaken and the contractor has been 
paid. 

12 There was a significant health and safety component to the work being undertaken and was 
considered emergency works. 



13 Approves expenditure. 

⇩



Photos - Thornbur y Bridg e R eserve 


	Contents
	1 Apologies
	2 Leave of absence
	3 Conflict of Interest
	4 Public Forum
	5 Extraordinary/Urgent Items
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee 1/11/2018
	Minutes of Extraordinary Waiau/Aparima Ward Committee 29/11/2018

	7.1 Financial Report to Waiau Aparima Ward for the period ended 28 February 2019
	Financial Report to Waiau Aparima Ward for the period ended 28 February 2019
	Community financial performance for the year
	Significant Variances to the Annual Budget
	Financial Considerations
	Waiau Aparima Ward
	Schedule of Reserve Balance
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	Waiau Aparima Ward management report for the period ended 28 February 2019

	7.2 Retrospective Approval of Unbudgeted Expenditure to Fell and Remove Dangerous Trees at the Thornbury Bridge Reserve
	Retrospective Approval of Unbudgeted Expenditure to Fell and Remove Dangerous Trees at the Thornbury Bridge Reserve
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Recommendation
	Background
	Issues
	Factors to Consider
	Costs and Funding

	Analysis
	Options Considered
	Analysis of Options
	Option 1 – Approve the unbudgeted expenditure
	Option 2 – Do not approve expenditure
	Assessment of Significance

	Recommended Option
	Attachments
	Photos - Thornbury Bridge Reserve


